

16-628(L)

16-628(CON), 16-639(CON), 16-640(CON), 16-641(CON), 16-642(CON), 16-643(CON), 16-644(CON),
16-649(CON), 16-650(CON), 16-651(CON), 16-653(CON), 16-657(CON), 16-658(CON), 16-659(CON),
16-660(CON), 16-661(CON), 16-662(CON), 16-664(CON), 16-665(CON), 16-666(CON), 16-667(CON),
16-668(CON), 16-669(CON), 16-670(CON), 16-671(CON), 16-672(CON), 16-673(CON), 16-674(CON),
16-675(CON), 16-676(CON), 16-677(CON), 16-678(CON), 16-681(CON), 16-682(CON), 16-683(CON),
16-684(CON), 16-685(CON), 16-686(CON), 16-687(CON), 16-688(CON), 16-689(CON), 16-690(CON),
16-691(CON), 16-694(CON), 16-695(CON), 16-696(CON), 16-697(CON), 16-698(CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT
FUND, LTD., FFI FUND LTD., AND FYI LTD.**

Robert A. Cohen
Dennis H. Hranitzky
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 698-3500

Theodore B. Olson
Matthew D. McGill
Jason J. Mendro
Christopher B. Leach
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant NML Capital, Ltd.
(Appearances continue on inside cover)*

Robert D. Carroll
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 570-1000

William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Olifant Fund, Ltd., FFI Fund Ltd., and FYI Ltd.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Springing Vacatur Order Impermissibly Denies Bondholders The Right To Be Heard About Whether Argentina Satisfied The Conditions For Vacating The Injunctions.	5
II. Argentina Has Not Demonstrated Exceptional Circumstances Sufficient To Warrant Vacating The Injunctions.	12
A. The Injunctions Cannot Be Vacated Except Upon A Showing Of Exceptional Changed Circumstances Demonstrating That The Injunctions’ Purposes Have Been Achieved.....	12
B. Argentina Has Not Demonstrated Materially Changed Circumstances Sufficient To Warrant Vacating The Injunctions.	16
1. The Injunctions Remain Necessary To Prevent Irreparable Harm.	17
2. The Equities Have Not Yet Changed.....	18
3. Maintaining The Injunctions Will Not Harm Any Party And Will Advance The Public Interest.	21
III. Argentina Cannot Achieve Vacatur Of All Injunctions If It Eventually Consummates Settlements With Only 20% Of Its Creditors.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bornholdt v. Brady</i> , 869 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Phila. & Vicinty, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 18
<i>Dowell ex rel. Dowell v. Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs., Indep. Dist. No. 89</i> , 795 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Steamship Clerks Union, Local 1066</i> , 48 F.3d 594 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>EM Ltd. v. Banco Cent. de la República Arg.</i> , 800 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	6
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>King-Seeley Thermos Co. v. Aladdin Indus., Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1969)	14, 15
<i>Lugo v. Keane</i> , 15 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	6
<i>Moses v. Washington Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 379 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2004)	19, 24
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983)	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 17, 21, 23, 25, 29
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	30
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	15
<i>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng'rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Sys. Fed'n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of America</i> , 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972)	7
<i>United States v. McGinn</i> , 787 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Walter E. Heller & Co., Inc. v. Am. Flyers Airline Corp.</i> , 459 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1972)	23
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	12, 13
